

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 477  
by Representative Fannin

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 3 and 4, and insert  
3 "amend and reenact R.S. 39:100.26(A) and R.S. 47:302.2(C)(1), 322.30(B), and 332.6(B),  
4 relative to state funds;"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

7 "to delete and revise certain source documentation requirements relative to the  
8 FEMA Reimbursement Fund; to provide for the dedication of certain sales tax  
9 revenues in the Shreveport Riverfront and Convention Center and Independence  
10 Stadium Fund; to provide for the dedication of certain sales tax revenues in the  
11 Shreveport-Bossier City Visitor Enterprise Fund; to provide for the transfer,  
12 dedication, use, and"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 3

14 On page 1, delete lines 11 through 20, and insert the following:

15 "Section 1. R.S. 47:302.2(C)(1), 322.30(B), and 332.6(B) are hereby  
16 amended and reenacted to read as follows:

17 §302.2. Disposition of certain collections in the city of Shreveport

18 \* \* \*

19 C. Subject to an annual appropriation by the legislature, monies in the fund  
20 shall be used as follows:

21 (1) For allocation from all monies in the fund in the following amounts:

22 (a) Three percent to the ~~African-American~~ Theater of the Performing Arts of  
23 Shreveport.

24 (b) Three percent for African-American Multi-Cultural Tourism Commission.

25 (c) ~~One Two~~ and ~~one-third~~ two-thirds percent for Sci-Port Discovery Center.

26 (d) ~~One and one-third percent for Ark-La-Tex Antique and Classic~~  
27 ~~Vehicle/Shreveport Firefighters Museum.~~

28 (e) One and one-third percent deposited into a special account in the fund for  
29 the expenditure and exclusive use of the Louisiana State Exhibit Museum in  
30 Shreveport. All unexpended and unencumbered monies in this special account at the  
31 close of the fiscal year shall remain in the account.

32 (f) (e) Three percent for the following:

33 (i) One percent for the New ~~Dimensions Choral Society~~ Arts Cultural  
34 Society, Inc.

35 (ii) One percent for Pamoja Art Society.

36 (iii) One percent for the Sci-Port Discovery Center for outreach activities to  
37 underserved populations.

38 (g) (f) The monies allocated to the entities in ~~Subparagraphs~~ Subparagraph  
39 (c) ~~and (d)~~ of this Paragraph shall be used to pay for admission costs for Caddo  
40 Parish school system students who meet the definition of "At-Risk Children" as  
41 defined by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education. The monies  
42 allocated to the Louisiana State Exhibit Museum in Shreveport shall be deposited in  
43 the general operating budget of that entity.

44 \* \* \*

45 §322.30. Disposition of certain collections in the cities of Shreveport and Bossier  
46 City

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22

\* \* \*  
B. The monies deposited pursuant to this Section in the Shreveport-Bossier  
City Visitor Enterprise Fund shall be subject to an annual appropriation by the  
legislature. The monies in the fund shall be available exclusively for use by the  
Shreveport-Bossier Convention and Tourist ~~Commission~~ Bureau for the purpose of  
promoting and enhancing tourism activities, and for supporting all other activities  
consistent with the authorized mission of such commission.  
\* \* \*

§332.6. Disposition of certain collections in the city of Shreveport

\* \* \*  
B. The monies in the Shreveport Riverfront and Convention Center and  
Independence Stadium Fund shall be subject to an annual appropriation by the  
legislature. The monies in the fund shall be available exclusively for the purposes  
provided in R.S. 47:302.2(C). However, forty thousand dollars of the monies  
deposited in the fund shall be allocated annually to Pamoja Art Society for African-  
American cultural activities in Shreveport and ten thousand dollars of the monies  
deposited in the fund shall be allocated annually to the ~~Friends of Rho Omega~~ and  
Friends, Inc. for the Good Time Rho Festival. All unexpended and unencumbered  
monies in the fund shall remain in the fund. The monies in the fund shall be invested  
by the treasurer in the same manner as the monies in the state general fund, and all  
interest earned shall be deposited in the state general fund.  
\* \* \*

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 28

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, delete lines 4 through 13, and insert the following:

- "(1) Twenty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars from the Self-Insurance Fund.
- (2) Fifty Million Two Hundred Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars from the State General Fund (Direct).
- Section 3. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer the following amounts into the Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund from the funds specified below:
  - (1) One Million Six Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars from the Louisiana Fire Marshal Fund.
  - (2) Fifty Thousand Dollars from the Incentive Fund.
  - (3) Seventy-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-One Dollars, or any unexpended and unencumbered monies, from the Insurance Fraud Prevention Fund.
  - (4) Five Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars, or any unexpended and unencumbered monies, from the Two-Percent Fire Insurance Fund before close of business on June 30, 2011.
  - (5) Eighty-Nine Million Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars from the Self-Insurance Fund.
  - (6) Eighty-Four Million Nine Hundred Forty Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars from the State General Fund (Direct)."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 15, change "Overcollections" to "Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

- "(4) Six Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars from the Legislative Capitol Technology Enhancement Fund."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 4, line 1, change "Five Hundred Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty" to "Eight  
3 Hundred Thirty-One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 5, delete lines 3 and 4, and insert the following:

6 "(24) One Million Four Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars from the  
7 Academic Improvement Fund."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

9 On page 5, delete line 9, and insert the following:

10 "(27) One Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred  
11 Ninety-Two"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 11

13 On page 5, line 13, change "Sixty-Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five" to  
14 "Seventy-Five Thousand"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 12

16 On page 5, delete lines 15 and 16

17 AMENDMENT NO. 13

18 On page 5, line 17, change "(31) Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand One Hundred  
19 Forty-Seven" to "(30) One Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 14

21 On page 5, line 19, change "(32) One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred  
22 Fifty-Five" to "(31) Two Hundred Twenty Thousand"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 15

24 On page 5, at the beginning of line 21, change "(33)" to "(32)"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 16

26 On page 5, delete lines 23 and 24

27 AMENDMENT NO. 17

28 On page 5, at the beginning of line 25, change "(35)" to "(33)"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 18

30 On page 5, line 26, change "(36) Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Six Hundred  
31 Twenty-One" to "(34) Nine Hundred Seventy Five Thousand"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 19

33 On page 5, line 28, change "(37) Three Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred  
34 Twenty-One" and insert "(35) One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Fifty-One"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

2 On page 6, line 1, change "(38) Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen"  
3 to "(36) Four Hundred Forty Thousand"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 21

5 On page 6, line 3, change "(39) Four Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred  
6 Seventy-Nine" to "(37) One Hundred Ninety Thousand"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 22

8 On page 6, at the beginning of line 5, change "(40)" to "(38)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 23

10 On page 6, line 7, change "(41) Two Thousand Four Hundred Five" to "(39) Fifteen  
11 Thousand"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 24

13 On page 6, at the beginning of line 9, change "(42)" to "(40)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 25

15 On page 6, at the beginning of line 11, change "(43)" to "(41)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 26

17 On page 6, at the beginning of line 13, change "(44)" to "(42)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 27

19 On page 6, at the beginning of line 14, change "(45)" to "(43)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 28

21 On page 6, at the beginning of line 15, change "(46)" to "(44)"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 29

23 On page 6, at the beginning of line 17, change "(47)" to "(45)"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 30

25 On page 6, at the beginning of line 19, change "(48)" to "(46)"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 31

27 On page 6, at the beginning of line 21, change "(49)" to "(47)"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 32

29 On page 6, at the beginning of line 23, change "(50)" to "(48)"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 33

31 On page 6, at the beginning of line 24, change "(51)" to "(49)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 34

2 On page 6, at the beginning of line 26, change "(52)" to "(50)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 35

4 On page 6, at the beginning of line 28, change "(53)" to "(51)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 36

6 On page 7, at the beginning of line 1, change "(54)" to "(52)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 37

8 On page 7, delete line 2

9 AMENDMENT NO. 38

10 On page 7, line 5, change "Overcollections" to "Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 39

12 On page 7, line 16, change "Overcollections" to "Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 40

14 On page 7, line 21, change "Overcollections" to "Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 41

16 On page 7, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

17 "Section 9. R.S. 39:100.26(A) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

18 §100.26. FEMA Reimbursement Fund

19 A. The FEMA Reimbursement Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund", is  
20 hereby created in the state treasury. Any money donated to the fund or appropriated  
21 to the fund by the legislature shall be deposited in the fund. Monies in the fund shall  
22 be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned  
23 on the investment of monies in the fund shall be deposited in and credited to the  
24 fund. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year  
25 shall remain in the fund. Monies in the fund shall be appropriated for the purpose of  
26 providing funds to pay the state's portion of any amount due the United States under  
27 the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act. ~~Disbursement~~  
28 ~~of any such appropriations shall not be made until after the legislative auditor has~~  
29 ~~audited source documentation presented by the Federal Emergency Management~~  
30 ~~Agency and the legislative auditor has determined that the documentation supports~~  
31 ~~the amount required to be paid, or until a court of competent jurisdiction has~~  
32 ~~rendered a final non-appealable judgment or order that disbursements be made.~~  
33 Monies in the fund may also be transferred to the State Emergency Response Fund  
34 by the commissioner of administration with the approval of the Joint Legislative  
35 Committee on the Budget.

36 \* \* \*

37 AMENDMENT NO. 42

38 On page 7, delete line 27

39 AMENDMENT NO. 43

40 On page 7, line 28, change "1 and 4 through 8" to "1, 4 through 8, and 9"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 44

2 On page 8, delete line 1

3 AMENDMENT NO. 45

4 On page 8, line 2, change "12. Sections 2, 3, 10, 11, and 12" to "11. Sections 2, 3, 10, and  
5 11"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 46

7 On page 8, line 6, change "2, 3, 10, 11, and 12" to "2, 3, 10, and 11"